PETITION

TO: Honorable Harold Perrin, Mayor, and Members of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas

PETITION TO VACATE A FIFTEEN (15') FEET WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT.

We / I the undersigned, being the owner /s of all property of the following described <u>legal description</u> located in the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, described as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A fifteen (15') drainage easement across lots **9** & 8 parallel to the south property lines, of The Villas at Sage Meadows Phase II in the City of Jonesboro, recorded in the Circuit Clerk's office of Craighead County, Book 'C' Page 251 in the Craighead County Courthouse located in Jonesboro, Arkansas, and being more particularly described as follows: from the Southeast Corner of said Lot 8; thence North 74°51'45" West 57.25 feet; thence South 89°46'34" West 175.70 feet; thence North 00°13'52" West 15.00 feet; thence North 89°46'34" East 177.72 feet; thence South 74°51'54" East 50.64 feet; thence South 14°47'04" East 17.31 feet to the point of beginning proper, having an area of 3,459.86 square feet, 0.08 acres more or less.

herewith file and present this petition to the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to have all of the drainage easement described above legally closed.
DATED this day of, 2017.
PROPERTY OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS Brian & Lindy Carter
4221 Villa Cove
Jonesboro, AR 72401
Bijan (autre 3-10-17
Signature Date
$\mathcal{O} \setminus \mathcal{O} \setminus $
Lidy (at 3-10-17
Signature Date
17th) 100h
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
MICHELLE DEAN MY COMMISSION # 12347255 EXPIRES: March 2, 2026 MICHELLE DEAN MY COMMISSION # 12347255 EXPIRES: March 2, 2026
Craighead County NOTARY
Expiration Date: 03-02-26